

July 23, 2024
Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3402

Attention Provider Type (PT) 85 (Applied Behavior Analysis) Providers: Instructions for Claim Submission When ABA Services are Rendered in a Psychiatric Hospital (PT 13) or a Residential Treatment Center (PT 63)

Effective with dates of service on or after May 1, 2024, claims for Applied Behavior Analysis (ABA) services that have been denied by Nevada Medicaid with error codes 5003 or 5004 due to services being rendered in a provider type (PT) 13 (Psychiatric Hospital, Inpatient) or 63 (Residential Treatment Center (RTC)/Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facility (PRTF)) setting or voided with EOB 8223 for the same reason can be resubmitted for bypass of these edits as referenced in Web Announcement 3380. Claims can also be submitted without initially being denied if it is known that services were rendered in a PT 13 or PT 63 setting.

Impacted claims must be submitted with an attachment referencing this web announcement.

All claims must be submitted per the timely filing policy referenced in Medicaid Services Manual Chapter 100.

An updated web announcement will be posted when system updates are made and submissions per this web announcement are no longer required.